MANUAL 10168 REV 3 (02/23)
$21.00
Self-Generating Steam Full Jacketed Kettles
Manual Section CO
 IMPORTANT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
Please complete this information and retain this
manual for the life of the equipment:
Model #: ___________________________

EL-60F 460 lbs. [209 kg]
Amps Per Line
kW Phase 208V 220V 240V 380V 415V 480V 600V
18
1 86.5 81.8 75.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
3 50 47.2 43.3 27.3 25 21.6 17.3
24 3 66.6 62.9 57.7 36.4 33.3 28.8 23.1
33 3 91.6 86.6 79.4 50.1 45.9 39.7 31.7
Available kW
Model Standard Optional
EL-20F 18 24
EL-30F 18 24 or 33
EL-40F 18 24 or 33
EL-60F 24 33
Model kW Capacity
EL-20F 12 20 Gallon 76 Liter
EL-30F 15 30 Gallon 114 Liter
EL-40F 18 40 Gallon 152 Liter
EL-60F 24 60 Gallon 227 Liter
INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL 10168 REV 3 (02/23)  PAGE 5    OF28
Self-Generating Steam Full Jacketed Kettles Service Connections
SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTIC

(568)
19.5”
(495)
20.5”
(521)
14.88”
(378)
13.88”
(352)
11.25”
(286)
18.63”
(473)
81”
(2058)
EP-100 100 gallons
(379 liters)
in
(mm)
35.5”

(2210)
Available kW
Model Standard Optional
EP-20F 18 24
EP-30F 18 24 or 33
EP-40F 18 24 or 33
EP-60F 24 33
Amps Per Line
kW Phase 208V 220V 240V 380V 415V 480V 600V
18
1 86.5 81.8 75.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
3 50 47.2 43.3 27.3 25 21.6 17.3
24 3 66.6 62.9 57.7 36.4 33.3 28.8 23.1
33 3 91.6 86.6 79.4 50.1 45.9 39.7 31.7
Model kW Capacity
EP-20F 18 20 Gallon 76 Liter
EP-30F 18 30 Gallon 114 Liter
EP-40F 18 40 Gallon 152 Liter
EP-60F 24 60 Gallon 227 Liter
INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL 10168 REV 3 (02/23) PAGE 6    OF 28
Self-Generating Steam Full Jacketed Kettles
Introduction
Description